                                 International Journal of Innovations in Science & Technology
January 2026|Vol 8 | Issue 1                                                                  Page |51
A Next Generation Mm-Wave 2-Port MIMO Antenna Array
with Wideband Characteristics for Wireless Applications
Kainat Ijaz, Shahid Bashir
Department of Electrical Engineering University of Engineering and Technology, Peshawar,
Pakistan
*Correspondence: shahid.bashir@uetpeshawar.edu.pk

constructive feedback given by Dr. Shahid Bashir, under whose supervision this research was
successfully executed. The authors are also indebted to the [Electrical Engineering/University
of Engineering and Technology Peshawar] for the facilities extended and support during this
work.
References:
[1] C. R. Storck and F. Duarte-Figueiredo, “A Survey of 5G Technology Evolution,
Standards, and Infrastructure Associated With Vehicle-to-Everything Communications
by Internet of Vehicles,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 117593–117614, 2020, [Online].
Available: https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/9125906
[2] André Noll Barreto, Bruno Faria, “5G – Wireless Communications for 2020,” J. Commun.
Inf. Syst., vol. 31, no. 1, pp. 143–163, 2016, [Online]. Available:
_Wireless_Communications_for_2020
[3] P. Patnaik, D. Sarkar, and C. Saha, “A Multi-band 5G Antenna for Smart Phones
Operating at Sub-6 GHz Frequencies,” Proc. 2020 Int. Symp. Antennas Propagation, APSYM
2020, pp. 32–35, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/APSYM50265.2020.9350684.
[4] H. J. Nam, S. Lim, Y. J. Yoon, and H. Kim, “Tunable Triple-Band Antenna for Sub-6
GHz 5G Mobile Phone,” 2020 IEEE Int. Symp. Antennas Propag. North Am. Radio Sci.
Meet. IEEECONF 2020 - Proc., pp. 1455–1456, Jul. 2020, doi:
10.1109/IEEECONF35879.2020.9330484.
[5] J. Jiang and Y. Li, “A Wideband Kanji Patch Antenna for 5G Sub-6-GHz Applications,”
2020 13th UK-Europe-China Work. Millimetre-Waves Terahertz Technol. UCMMT 2020 - Proc.,
Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1109/UCMMT49983.2020.9296092.
[6] Daniyal Ali Sehrai, Mujeeb Abdullah, “A Novel High Gain Wideband MIMO Antenna
for 5G Millimeter Wave Applications,” Electronics, vol. 9, no. 6, p. 1031, 2020, [Online].
Available: https://www.mdpi.com/2079-9292/9/6/1031
[7] A. A. Kiran Raheel, “E-Shaped H-Slotted Dual Band mmWave Antenna for 5G

10.2528/PIERL24112301.
[15] Mohammed Mahaboob Basha, Pendli Pradeep, Srinivasulu Gundala, Javed Syed, “Design
of compact and high gain dual-band four-port MIMO antenna array for mm-wave 5G
Communications,” Results Eng., vol. 25, p. 104153, 2025, [Online]. Available:
[16] N. A. Abbasi et al., “High-Isolation Array Antenna Design for 5G mm-Wave MIMO
Applications,” J. Infrared, Millimeter, Terahertz Waves, vol. 46, no. 1, pp. 1–22, Jan. 2025, doi:
10.1007/S10762-024-01027-3/TABLES/3.
[17] Ouafae Elalaouy, Mohammed EL Ghzaoui, Jaouad Foshi, “A high-isolated wideband
two-port MIMO antenna for 5G millimeter-wave applications,” Results Eng., vol. 23, p.
102466, 2024, [Online]. Available:
[18] H. T. Chou, B. A. Liu, S. C. Chen, and Y. J. E. Chen, “Dual-Band Dual-Polarized
Microstrip Patch Antenna With Parasitic Elements for 5G Antenna-in-Package Design at
Millimeter-Wave Frequencies,” IEEE Trans. Components, Packag. Manuf. Technol., vol. 13,
no. 11, pp. 1778–1789, Nov. 2023, doi: 10.1109/TCPMT.2023.3321610.
[19] P. K. Desai and S. Bindu, “Design and Fabrication of a 2-Port Multiple Antenna System
for mmWave Application,” J. Commun., vol. 18, no. 11, pp. 705–713, Nov. 2023, doi:
10.12720/jcm.18.11.705-713.
[20] Ashok Kumar, Ashok Kumar, Arjun Kumar, “Defected Ground Structure Based High
Gain, Wideband and High Diversity Performance Quad-Element MIMO Antenna Array
for 5G Millimeter-Wave Communication,” Prog. Electromagn. Res., vol. 101, pp. 1–16,
2023, [Online]. Available: https://www.jpier.org/issues/volume.html?paper=23030601
[21] N. Ojaroudiparchin, M. Shen, and G. F. Pedersen, “Beam-steerable microstrip-fed bow-
tie antenna array for fifth generation cellular communications,” 2016 10th Eur. Conf.
Antennas Propagation, EuCAP 2016, May 2016, doi: 10.1109/EuCAP.2016.7481156.
[22] P. N. Fletcher, M. Dean, and A. R. Nix, “Mutual coupling in multi-element array
antennas and its influence on MIMO channel capacity,” Electron. Lett., vol. 39, no. 4, pp.
342–344, Feb. 2003, doi: 10.1049/el:20030219.
[23] R. G. Vaughan and J. B. Andersen, “Antenna diversity in mobile communications,”
IEEE Trans. Veh. Technol., vol. 36, no. 4, pp. 149–172, 1987, doi: 10.1109/T-
                                 International Journal of Innovations in Science & Technology
January 2026|Vol 8 | Issue 1                                                                  Page |68
VT.1987.24115.
[24] T. Pei, L. Zhu, J. Wang, and W. Wu, “A low-profile decoupling structure for mutual
coupling suppression in mimo patch antenna,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 69, no.
10, pp. 6145–6153, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2021.3098565.
[25] R. N. Tiwari, P. Singh, P. Kumar, and B. K. Kanaujia, “High Isolation 4-Port UWB
MIMO Antenna with Novel Decoupling Structure for High Speed and 5G
Communication,” 2022 Int. Conf. Electromagn. Adv. Appl. ICEAA 2022, pp. 336–339,
2022, doi: 10.1109/ICEAA49419.2022.9900029.
[26] Mahnoor Khalid, Syeda Iffat Naqvi, “4-Port MIMO Antenna with Defected Ground
Structure for 5G Millimeter Wave Applications,” Electronics, vol. 9, no. 1, p. 71, 2020,
[Online]. Available: https://www.mdpi.com/2079-9292/9/1/71
[27] P. Garg and P. Jain, “Isolation Improvement of MIMO Antenna Using a Novel Flower

shaped antenna using characteristics mode analysis and its MIMO configuration for
future mmWave devices,” AEU - Int. J. Electron. Commun., vol. 186, p. 155477, 2024,
[Online]. Available:
[31] Shaik Kareemulla, Vijay Kumar, “Diversity performance of band notched ultra-wideband
MIMO antenna,” Optik (Stuttg)., vol. 272, p. 170128, 2023, [Online]. Available:
[32] Zhonggen Wang, Wenshi You, “Design of MIMO Antenna with Double L-Shaped
Structure for 5G NR,” Symmetry (Basel)., vol. 15, no. 3, p. 579, 2023, [Online]. Available:
[33] P. S. B. G, “High-Isolation Wide-Band Four-Element MIMO Antenna Covering Ka-
Band for 5G Wireless Applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 123030–123046, 2023,
[Online]. Available: https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/10301425
[34] P. Tiwari, M. Kaushik, A. Shastri, and V. Gahlaut, “Two Element Microstrip-Fed Slot
Loaded Millimeter Wave MIMO Antenna,” 2023 Int. Conf. Adv. Technol. ICONAT 2023,
2023, doi: 10.1109/ICONAT57137.2023.10080826.
[35] Amany A. Megahed, Ehab H. Abdelhay, Mohamed Abdelazim, Heba Y. M. Soliman, “5G
millimeter wave wideband MIMO antenna arrays with high isolation,” EURASIP J. Wirel.
Commun. Netw. Vol., vol. 2023, no. 61, 2023, [Online]. Available: